
MEMORANDUM NO. 60 
 

TO :  ALL SHIPPING COMPANIES, SHIP OWNERS / 

SHIPOPERATORS, CHARTERERS, PUBLIC SERVICE 

OPERATORS, SHIPBULDING /SHIPREPAIR YARDS 

/OPERATORS, OTHER MARITIME ENTITIES   AND OTHER 

CONCERNED 

 

SUBJECT :  REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Pursuant to Memorandum Circular No. 121, 5. 1990 f  the President of the Philippines, 

Section 54, Chapter 12, Book IV of Executive Order no. 292 (Administrative Code of 1987) , 

Batas Pambansa Blg. 325, and the General Provisions of the  General Appropriations Acts, the 

Maritime Industry Board approve on 30 April 1991 The Management recommendation on a 

revised schedule of fees and charges listed in ANNEX "A" , which shall be imposed and 

collected by the Maritime Industry Authority. 

 

 This Circular shall take effect 15 days after its last publication once a week for two (2) 

consecutive weeks in two (2) newspaper of general circulation. 

 

  Manila, Philippines. 30 April  1991. 

 

 

PHILIP S. TUAZON 

                            Administrator 

 

 

  This  is to certify that the foregoing  Memorandum Circular  No. 60 was approved 

by the MARINA Board on 30 April 1991. 

 

 

     PURITA C. CENTENO 

      Corporate Board Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

            NATURE OF FEES/ CHARGES                      PROPOSED RATE 

 

 

A. REGISTRATION &LICENSING OFFICE 

-----------------------------------------------------  

1. Processing Fee of Application as Licensed 

MARINA Shipbuilders and/or Shiprepairer  P 715.00    

 

2. License Fees/Renewal 

 

Class A- Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer   2,290.00 

Class B- Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer  1,720.00 

Class C- Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer  1,145.00 

 

3. Annual Shipyard Inspection Fees of  

 Registered  firm 

 

 Class A- Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer  1,720.00  

 Class B- Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer  1,145.00 

 Class C- Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer     715.00 

 

4. Service Fee For Processing of Application     1.1 of Invoice Value of  

for Certificate of Authority to Import   Imported Items or Items 

  under P. D. NO.666     but in no case less than 

        P690.0087.50 nor more than 

  

For those Tax Fee Incetive with BIO   1.1of Invoice Valueof  

        Imported Item or Items 

5. Filling Fee and Processing Fee for Request 

    for Exemption under P.D. No. 1221   2,200.00 

 

6. Filling Fee for Application for Administration 

under MC No.9         

    1,650.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

B. TECHNICAL SERVICE OFFICE 

------------------------------------------ 

 

1. Processing Fee for Importation/Charter 400.40/Vessels  

Fishing Vessels 

 

2. Processing Fee for Importation  

of Vessels other than Fishing Vessels  P1,375.00/Vessels 

 

3. Processing Fee for Importation of  1.1% of the Price Invioce 

 Vessels Spare Parts    but in nocase less than  

       P690.00 nor more than 

       P1,790.00 

4.Processing fee for Importation of 

Marine Engines 

  

Marine Engines 15 HP and above   155. 00/unit 

Marine Engines below 15 HP    60.00/unit   

     

 

 

NATURE OF FEE AND CHARGES   PROPOSEDRATE 

 

12. Application for Amendment of Special Permit 

-------------------------------------------------------- 

Granted and still Subsisting    P200.00/Application 

--------------------------------- 

 

13. Extension of Validity of MARINA Authority 

-------------------------------------------------------- 

to import and/or Export Fishing Vessels, 

-------------------------------------------------- 

Pleasure Crafts     P55.00/Vessel  

------------------- 

 

14. Extension of Validity of MARINA Authority 

------------------------------------------------------- 

to import and/or Export Spare Parts 

---------------------------------------------    

 

a. Importation       P200.00/Invoice 

------------------ 

b. Exportation  



------------------      P55.00/Invoice    

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

C.DOMESTIC SHIPPING OFFICE 

-------------------------------------------- 

  

 1.Processing Fee for Importation /Exercise 

    of option to purchase    

 

   Vessels less than 10 years old   1,320.00/Vessels 

   Vessels 10 yearsold and above     10,560.00/vessels 

 

 2.Processing Fee for Bareboat Charter/ 

   Extension/Renewal of Bareboat Charter 

 

   Vessels less than 10 years old    1,320.00/vessels 

   Vessels 10 years old and above   10,560.00/Vessels 

 

 3.Special Permit for Temporary Utilization       P1,100.00 min./Vessels  

   of Vessels in Domestic Shipping/Extension/ P55.00/100 GRT or 

   Renewal of SP/Amendment of SP   fraction thereof 

 

 4.Processing Fee for Accreditation 

 

   Under MC No.9      88.00 

   Under MC No.51      110.00 

 

 5.Extension of Validity ofMARINA Authority 

   to Acquire Vessels     55.00/vessels 

 

  6.Processing Fee for Acquisition of Vessels 

    thru Local constrution     352.00/Vessels 

 

  7.Permanent Conversation of Vessel(s) Status 1,060.00/vessels 

 

  8.Authority to Self Imported Vessels   P100.00/Vessels 

 

  Sub-Charter of Vessel     P100.00/vessels 

 

 

 



 

 

 

NATURE OF FEE / CHARGE    PROPOSED RATE 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

10.Employment of Supernumerary 

-------------------------------------------      2,000.00 

 

11.Application for Amendment of special Permit 

   -------------------------------------------------------   P200.00/Application 

    Granted and still Subsisting  

    ---------------------------------          

 

12.Pre-termination of the bareboat 

    --------------------------------------     P100.00/Vessel 

    Charter contact 

    --------------------- 

 

13.Conversation/Alternation of Vessel 

     ------------------------------------------    P1, 000.00/Vessel 

 

14.Amendment of Charter Hire  

    -----------------------------------     P100.00/Vessels  

 

15.Indorsement to other Gov't Agencies 

    ---------------------------------------------    P100.00/Vessels 

 

   - Charges of Name of Vessels  

    ---------------------------------- 

   - Registration of Vessels 

    ---------------------------- 

   - Others 

     ---------- 

16.Deletion ofVessel from the Philippines Registry 

      -----------------------------------------------------   P200.00/Vessels 

 

17.Amendments in any Provision of Charter 

    --------------------------------------------------    P500.00/Vessels 

     Contact under PD's 760/866 

     ----------------------------------- 

 

18.Deletion of Post-Approval Condition/s 

     ----------------------------------------------               P100.00/Vessels 

      Imposed by the MARINA 

     ----------------------------------- 



 

 

D. OVERSEAS SHIPPING OFFICE 

----------------------------------------- 

 

1. Processing Fee for Vessel Charter/   P11,000.00 /Vessels for  

 Importation         the first 3 yaers &additional 

        P2, 200.00/Vessel for every  

        Year in excess of 3 years  

 

2.[Processing]/Filling Fee for Application for  P2,200.00/Expatriate/ 

            Supernumerary 

   Employment of Epartriate Office under 

   P.D. 1711/Supernumerary 

 

5. Survey/Inspection Fee of Vessels  

     

   Within [Metro Manila] the vacinity of the 

 

   Central Office and the Regional Offices 

   ----------------------------------------------- 

  

 Vessels less than 500 GRT    345.00/Vessel 

   Vessels 5000 GRTand above    690.00/Vessel 

 

  [Outlaying Area within Luzon] 

  Outside the Vacinity of the Central Offices 

  --------------------------------------------------- 

   and Regional Offices 

  --------------------------- 

 

 Vessels less than 5000 GRT 

 

  First Class City    1,030.00/Vessel 

  Second Class City       915.00/Vessel 

  Third Class City       915.00/Vessel 

 

 Vessels 5000 GRT or above 

 

  First Class City    1,260.00/Vessel 

  Second Class City    1,145.00.Vessel 

  Third Class City    1,145.00/Vessel  

 

   

 

  



 

  

 

6.Plans Approval Fee     5.00/Section of  

         original Plan 

 

7.Processing Fee for Special Permits fo 

   Fishing Vessel      1,100.00/Vessel 

 

 

8.Processing Fee for Thicknees Gauging  

   of Fishing Vessels prior to Registration 

   with the Philippine Coast Guard    5,500.00/Vessel 

 

9.Lay-up Vessels 

   

  0- 50,000 DW       &70.00 

  50,001-150,000 DW      &80.00 

  150,000 and above DW      &90.00 

 

10.Application for Export Clearance 

 

     a.1. Vessels 5,00 GRT but not more   330.00/Vessel 

 than 10,000 

 

        2. Vessels 10,001 GRTand above   550.00/Vessel 

    

     b.1. Spare Parts      P55.00/Invoice 

         

        2. Marine Engines     P40.00/Engine 

 

11.Acquisition thru Local Construction   P355.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 NATURE OF FEE/CHARGE    PROPOSED RATE 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

3. Special Permit for Temporary Utilization of 

Vessel in Overseas [Shipping] Trade 

 

a. Barter Trade      P1, 650.00/Application 

 

b. Others      P1, 100.00/Application 

 

    

4. Accreditation of Overseas Shipping Companies 

Under Memorandum Circular No.33-A, s. 1990 

(1998 rate was P3, 000.00)    P4,400.00/Application 

  

 5.   Charges of Name of Vessel     P110.00/Vessel 

 

6.   Accrediation under Memorandum order No. 6    &110.00/Vessel 

 

 7.  Amendment of any Provision of Charter  

      Contact under P.D. 760/886/1711    P550.00/Vessel 

 

 

 8.  Request for Extension of Charter Period  Same as New Application 

          (Item D.1)  

  

 9. Novation of Bareboat Charter Contract   Same as New Application 

          (Item D.1) 

 

 10. Export- Related Waiver Application  

       Fees under E.O. No.769       P30.00/Waiver 

 

 11. Import -Related Waiver Application    P55.00/Waiver Issued 

      Fees under E.O. 769           in MARINA:P25.00 

              Waiver Issued for  

          LCL Cargo 



 

 

 

 12. Waiver Fee for Logs bound fo Taiwan/Korea  P0.15 per cubic meter 

          of logs loaded 

 

 13. Filling Fee for Importation/Purchase  

        -------------------------------------------- 

  of Vessels for Overseas Use      P2,000.00/Vessel 

            --------------------------------- 

 

 

14. Purcharge for Delayed Renewal of  

------------------------------------------ 

Accreditation under Memorandum Circular 

---------------------------------------------------- 

No. 33-A, series of 1990     P500.00/Delayed  

         Application 

  

15. Extension of Validity Period of MARINA  

---------------------------------------------------  P1, 00.00/month (or any 

  Approval on Bareboat Chartering Projects        fraction thereof of  

  ---------------------------------------------------           requested duration 

  under PD's 760/866/1711       period 

 

16. Filling Fee for Application for Approval of 

---------------------------------------------------- 

Time Charter/Voyage Charter Contacts of  

----------------------------------------------------- 

Foreign- Registered Vessels  pursuant to the 

----------------------------------------------------- 

Tax Code 

------------       P2,000.00/Vessel 

 

17. Application for Change of Original Registry 

------------------------------------------------------ 

  of  Bareboat Chartered Vessels under PD's  

  ----------------------------------------------------- 

  760/866/1711 

  -----------------      P11,000.00/Vessel 

 

 18.Application  for Amendments of Special Permit   

    --------------------------------------------------------- 

   Granted and still Subsisting    P200.00/Application 

   ---------------------------------- 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19.Re-filling of Application for Deletion   

   ---------------------------------------------- 

      of Vessels from the Philippine Registry  P500.00/Application 

     -------------------------------------------- 

 

 20. Extention of Vessel's Certificate of 

        ------------------------------------------- 

       Philippine Registry (CPR) for less than  

       ------------------------------------------------ 

       one (1) year      P11,000.00/Vessels/Application  

       ---------------- 

  

 21. Change of Guarantors      P200.00/Application 

       --------------------------- 

 

 22. Change of Time Charterers     P200.00/Application 

       --------------------------------- 

 23. Surchange for Non- deletion of a Vessel from  

       ------------------------------------------------------- 

       RP Registry within one Month from the  

      ------------------------------------------------ 

       Expiry of the Cirtificate of Philippine  

      -------------------------------------------------- 

       Registry        P2.000.00/Vessel 

       ----------- 

 

 24. Surcharge for Non- application for the Change  

       ------------------------------------------------------- 

       of Registered Owner within Two (2) Months  

       ------------------------------------------------------ 

       from Change thereof       200.00/Vessel 

       ------------------------ 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

        PROPOSED RATE 

 

 

E.FRANCHISING OFFICE 

   -------------------------------- 

  

1. Supervision Fee 

a. Ship Operator/Liner     P0.55/P100 Capital Stock  

        or equipment, whichever 

         is higher   

       

        b.Trampers      P1.10/DWT but not less  

          than P1,100.00 per 

           Company 

2. Franchise Petitions 

 

a.New/Renewal of Cirtificate of Public  

   convenience  

 

- Steel- Hulled  Vessels    P4.40/GRT, P440.00 

               Minimum  

        

       - Wooden-Hulled Vessels    P2,20/GRT, P220.00 

                Minimum 

 

       b. Sale, leage, Mortgage& Transfer of 

     Franchise and/or Public Water Transfort 

     Utilities of Vessels               1,100.00 

        

       c. Increase of over 5% of Existing  

    Passenger or Freight Rates (Per GRT     PO.15/GRT but not less 

    Of all Operating Vessels of Liner            than P1,100.00 per 

    Service Operation)       Company  

 

      d. Amendments of CPC  

 

   1. Route Amendment     PO.45/GRT per link in  

           either direction 

   

  2. Re-routing Involving Three or More  PO.45/GRT per Link in 

      Vessel in an Application/Petition/      either direction  

      Motion 

 

  3. Additional Sailing Frequency     P500.00/Vessel  



 

  4. Change  of Time/Day Schedule     P550.00/Vessel 

5. Permanent Substation /Rplacement/ 

Interchange of Unit or Routes     P550.00/Vessel 

 

  6. Change of Company         330.00 

 

e. Suspension/Withrawal of  

Operation by Operator       P330.00/Vessel 

 

f. Special Permit  

 

- Rerouting        P550.00/Vessel 

 

- Wooden-Hulled Vesses            P2.20/GRT, Minimum of 

           P25.00/Vessel  

 

   g.Extention/Renewal of Provisional  

    Authority (PA) (Note: First PA for  

  Uncotested Cases Already Board-Approved           P1,100.00/Application   

 

3. Motion for Reopening/ Reconsederation 

Of disaproved petition or applications            P1,100.00/Application  

 

 4. Compliant/Oppositition/Petition   P330.00/Compliant/ 

         Opposition/Petition 

 

 

7. MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 

       ----------------------------------------------------- 

  

  1. Issuance of Endorsement Cirtificate  P220.00/Certificate 

      including Authentication of Ducuments            issued  

 

  2. Authentication of Document only   P10.00/Type of Document 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

     



              

  

MISCELLANEOUS FEE AND CHARGES 

----------------------------------------------------- 

 

 1. MARINA (seal) stamp for approval/      P5.00/Sheet 

      Disapproval of Vessels Plan  

 

 2. Indorsement to Department of Finance for the 

     Duty and Tax Free Release of Ship Spare 

     Parts and Supplies under Section 104 of the      110.00 

     Tariff and Costum Code 

 

3. Indorsement to the Board of Investments for 

    Tax Incentives in the Importation of       110.00 

    Equipment and Spare Parts 

 

4.Certification on the Status of Application/  

   Certification of Copies of Official            25.00 

   Documents  

 

  . Indorsement to the Department of finance for  

    Tax Exemption under P.D. 760/866/1711     P550.00/Vessel 

  

 . Idorsement to Philippine Coast Guard on  

   Ship Mortrage under P.D. 1521       P110.00/Million Pesos 

  

 . Indorsement to the Department of Foreign Affairs  

   for Vessel's PCPR         P110.00/Vessel  

 

 . Indorsement to the Securities & Exchange    P110.00/Corporation/ 

   Commision            Partnership 

 

 . Indorsement to Department of Labor and 

      -------------------------------------------------- 

  Employment for alien working permit    P110.00/Alien Application 

      

     

 

  

   

 

 

     

 

            



 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


